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Table T9. Calcareous nannofossil range chart, Hole C0001F. (See table notes.) (Continued on next page.) 

Notes: CSF = core depth below seafloor. Abundance: D = dominant, A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare. Preservation: G = good, M =
medium, P = poor.
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Pleistocene NN19

315-C0001F-
1H-CC, 23.5–28.5 117.50 A G  C             C C A C D C C   
2H-CC, 22–27 127.00 C M   C     F         C C A D C  F  
3H-CC, 51–56 131.97 A G   C             C C A C A F F R  
4H-CC, 12.5–17.5 145.95 C M   C     F        A  A C A C   C
5H-CC, 0–5 155.48 A G   C     F          C  D     
6H-CC, 21–26 161.50 C G   C             A  A  A     
7H-CC, 71–76 170.98 C M   C F  F  F        A  F  A C  C  
8H-CC, 45–50 179.75 C G C C C F F F D C
9H-CC, 27.5–32.5 189.24 F–C M R C C R R A A

Pliocene

NN18

10H-CC, 37–42 195.79 R–F P C C C F C C C
11H-CC, 13–18 200.76 R G C A C F C C
12H-CC, 18–23 202.34 R M C C C C C F A C
13H-CC, 20–25 207.16 R P C F C C C C
14H-CC, 0–5 213.27 F P C C C A C C
15H-CC, 29–34 218.89 F P F C C C C F A F F F
16H-CC, 19.5–24.5 219.64 R P C F C C C C F C
17H-CC, 13–18 220.29 C G–P R R F R R R R R A R F C F F

NN15–NN13

18H-CC, 0–1 226.18 C M F C F R F C C F F A C
19H-CC, 33–38 229.83 R P F C C C C A C
20X-CC, 49.5–54.5 239.33 R P F F C C F C C C F C A F
21X-CC, 24.5–29.5 248.71 R P F C C A C A
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Table T9 (continued).
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Pleistocene NN19

315-C0001F-
1H-CC, 23.5–28.5 117.50 A G   C C            C C      
2H-CC, 22–27 127.00 C M  C  F F                  
3H-CC, 51–56 131.97 A G   F C C           R F     R
4H-CC, 12.5–17.5 145.95 C M   F C C                  
5H-CC, 0–5 155.48 A G    C  C                 
6H-CC, 21–26 161.50 C G C   C A C          C       
7H-CC, 71–76 170.98 C M  F  C A A             F F   
8H-CC, 45–50 179.75 C G F C C C C F C
9H-CC, 27.5–32.5 189.24 F–C M C C C

Pliocene

NN18

10H-CC, 37–42 195.79 R–F P A A C C C C C
11H-CC, 13–18 200.76 R G F A A A F
12H-CC, 18–23 202.34 R M A A C F
13H-CC, 20–25 207.16 R P C A C A C C
14H-CC, 0–5 213.27 F P C C A
15H-CC, 29–34 218.89 F P C A D C C
16H-CC, 19.5–24.5 219.64 R P A C D F C
17H-CC, 13–18 220.29 C G–P R A A C F F R

NN15–NN13

18H-CC, 0–1 226.18 C M C A F C C F R F
19H-CC, 33–38 229.83 R P A C A C C C C
20X-CC, 49.5–54.5 239.33 R P A C C F
21X-CC, 24.5–29.5 248.71 R P A C C C


